CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research

117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 (904) 255-5137 FAX (904) 255-5232

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2022-914

Sponsor: Council President at request of the Sheriff

Date of Introduction: December 13, 2022

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: December 14, 2022

Type of Action: Appointment

Bill Summary: This legislation confirms the Sheriff's appointment of Chris M. Brown, as Chief of Professional Standards Division, in the Office of the Sheriff, pursuant to Section 37.110, Ordinance Code.

Background Information: Pursuant to Section 37.110, there is established a Department of Personnel and Professional Standards to manage the recruitment, hiring, training, personnel utilization, and internal investigation functions of the Sheriff's Office. The Director of the Department of Personnel and Professional Standards shall be the head of the Department of Personnel and Professional Standards and shall have a college degree or at least five years' experience and commensurate training. The Department of Personnel and Professional Standards shall be organized into the following divisions, each of which shall be headed by a division chief;

- (1) Human Resources Division
- (2) Professional Standards Division

This appointment and its confirmation shall be retroactive to November 21, 2022.

Mr. Brown has a bachelor's degree in economics from the University of North Florida and a master's degree in business administration from the University of North Florida. Mr. Brown has worked for JSO since 2007 and has been the Assistant Chief of the Public Accountability Section since April 2020.

Policy Impact Area: JSO operations

Fiscal Impact: Salary range for this position is \$102,806.32 to \$167,846.98 annually.

Analyst: Distel